Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS  Document 1418  Filed 12/13/2007 Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 07DEC 13 PH 2: 04
and
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE Q
Plaintiffs,

No. 01c¢v00072 BB/WDS
and

ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION, ADJUDICATION

Plaintiffs in Intervention,
v.
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

B R T R T A M A g T e T S e

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT
I, Matthew J. Dykman, Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New Mexico,
certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at Santa Fe,
State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process commanding

the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

Defendant Subfile No. Proof of Service filed
Jack W. Aragon ZRB-1-0001 April 18, 2006 (Doc. # (649)
Virginia Aragon ZRB-1-0001 &

ZRB-1-0138 April 18, 2006 (Doc. # 650)

Charles Aragon ZRB-1-0138 July 10, 2007 (Doc. # 1156)
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Jose Sanchez
Sofia Sanchez

Estate of Derek Osborne
Beaton

Beulah Bruton

H.C. Johnson

Barbara Johnson

Jim McAvoy

Chita McAvoy
Geraldine Kaye Pittman
Eloy Sanchez

Angie Sanchez

Evelyn White

Angie Marez

Document 1418

ZRB-1-0090

ZRB-1-0090

ZRB-2-0015

ZRB-2-0025

ZRB-2-0054

ZRB-2-0054

ZRB-2-0068

ZRB-2-0068

ZRB-2-0079

ZRB-2-0081

ZRB-2-0081

ZRB-2-0094

ZRB-2-0102
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August 9, 2007 (Doc. #1216)

August 8, 2007 (Doc. #1215)

August 15, 2007 (Doc. #1218)
July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
October 24, 2006 (Doc. #851)
October 24, 2006 (Doc. #852)
July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
July 12, 2007 (Doc, #1157)
August 20, 2007 (Doc. #1220)

September 5, 2007 (Doc. #1257)

I also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendants waived

Defendant

Debra Lee Cliver
William L. Bruton
Neusa Bruton
Dennis M. Norton

Linda Federico-Degeest

service of summons in this proceedings as follows:

Subfile No.

ZRB-2-0010
ZRB-2-0028
ZRB-2-0028
ZRB-2-0033
ZRB-2-0037

2

Waiver of Summons filed
October 20, 2006 (Doc. #848)
March 13, 2006 (Doc. #571)
March 13, 2006 (Doc. #570)
March 13, 2006 (Doc. #592)

March 2, 2006 (Doc. #529)
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Leo G. Degeest ZRB-2-0037 March 2, 2006 (Doc. #528)
Eloise McDorman ZRB-2-0069 March 2, 2006 (Doc. #546)
Gary McDorman ZRB-2-0069 March 13, 2006 (Doc. #585)
Kenneth Owens ZRB-2-0078 March 2, 2006 (Doc. #549)
Maureta Bell Wilson
i Revocable Trust ZRB-2-0095 March 27, 2006 (Doc. #611)
i Glenn McDorman ZRB-2-0103 March 13, 2006 (Doc. #586)
‘ Virginia McDorman ZRB-2-0103 March 13, 2006 {Doc. #587)

I further certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendant made a
voluntary appearance in this proceedings by filing an Answer to the Amended Complaint (Doc.
#222) as follows:

Daniel A. White ZRB-2-0093 &
ZRB-2-0094 September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or
otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

DATED this 2" day ofQetesxwdoex, 2007 .

o ,.u\‘\“ W"M”.'.”f
MATTHEW JLBXKSRUR » .,
DISTRICT MRI}Q@_{? .




