IN THE UNITED STAT	TES DISTR	ICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRIC	T OF NEW	MEXICO POLEN STATES TO THE TOTAL STATES AND THE TOT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)	07 DEC 13 PM 2: 04
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,)	CLERK-SANTA FE
Plaintiffs,)))	No. 01cv00072 BB/WDS
and))	ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,)	ADJUDICATION
Plaintiffs in Intervention,)	
v.)	
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,)	
Defendants.)	

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT

I, Matthew J. Dykman, Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New Mexico, certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process commanding the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Proof of Service filed
Jack W. Aragon	ZRB-1-0001	April 18, 2006 (Doc. # (649)
Virginia Aragon	ZRB-1-0001 & ZRB-1-0138	April 18, 2006 (Doc. # 650)
Charles Aragon	ZRB-1-0138	July 10, 2007 (Doc. # 1156)

Jose Sanchez	ZRB-1-0090	August 9, 2007 (Doc. #1216)
Sofia Sanchez	ZRB-1-0090	August 8, 2007 (Doc. #1215)
Estate of Derek Osborne Beaton	ZRB-2-0015	August 15, 2007 (Doc. #1218)
Beulah Bruton	ZRB-2-0025	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
H.C. Johnson	ZRB-2-0054	October 24, 2006 (Doc. #851)
Barbara Johnson	ZRB-2-0054	October 24, 2006 (Doc. #852)
Jim McAvoy	ZRB-2-0068	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
Chita McAvoy	ZRB-2-0068	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
Geraldine Kaye Pittman	ZRB-2-0079	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
Eloy Sanchez	ZRB-2-0081	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
Angie Sanchez	ZRB-2-0081	July 12, 2007 (Doc. #1157)
Evelyn White	ZRB-2-0094	August 20, 2007 (Doc. #1220)
Angie Marez	ZRB-2-0102	September 5, 2007 (Doc. #1257)

I also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendants waived service of summons in this proceedings as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Waiver of Summons filed
Debra Lee Oliver	ZRB-2-0010	October 20, 2006 (Doc. #848)
William L. Bruton	ZRB-2-0028	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #571)
Neusa Bruton	ZRB-2-0028	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #570)
Dennis M. Norton	ZRB-2-0033	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #592)
Linda Federico-Degeest	ZRB-2-0037	March 2, 2006 (Doc. #529)

Leo G. Degeest	ZRB-2-0037	March 2, 2006 (Doc. #528)
Eloise McDorman	ZRB-2-0069	March 2, 2006 (Doc. #546)
Gary McDorman	ZRB-2-0069	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #585)
Kenneth Owens	ZRB-2-0078	March 2, 2006 (Doc. #549)
Maureta Bell Wilson Revocable Trust	ZRB-2-0095	March 27, 2006 (Doc. #611)
Glenn McDorman	ZRB-2-0103	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #586)
Virginia McDorman	ZRB-2-0103	March 13, 2006 (Doc. #587)

I further certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendant made a voluntary appearance in this proceedings by filing an Answer to the Amended Complaint (Doc. #222) as follows:

Daniel A. White	ZRB-2-0093 &	
	ZRB-2-0094	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

DATED this 13th day of december, 200].

